Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

5449727

Name of Company

PCS Shuttles Limited

41t We
Gary N Lee Dawid Moare
340 Deansgate 340 Deansgate
Manchester Manchester
M3 4LY M3 4LY

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 09/03/2013 to 01/07/2013

Signéd Date l*‘\ ?]\:)

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
340 Deansgate

Manchester

M3 4LY

P
<
O
o
e |
-
e
/]

IR

17/08/2013 #179
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref PCOO0SCVI/GNL/DM/FT/DLB

Seftware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

PCS Shuttles Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 9 March 2013 to 1 July 2013




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidabion The report is pnvate and confidential
and may not be refied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, In whole orin part, by creditors and
members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose

whatsoever

Contents

OO 0OC 00U OO0 OO0 0O

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appontment of hquidators
Progress dunng the penod

Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 L:quidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Ligquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the iquidation”

“the hquidators”, “we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
‘unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

PCS Shuttles Linuted (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of hquidators pursuant to Sechion 98 of the Act on 8 March
2011

Dawid Moore of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, No 1 Old Hall Street,
Liverpool, L3 9HF

and

Gary N Lee of Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insclvency Rules 1986 {as amended}

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured credior” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

{1 In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)1} of the Act), and

(1) In relation to Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) N/A

Company registered number 5449727

Company registered office 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Former trading address 1 Fair Cak Lane, Runcorn, Cheshire, WA7 3DU

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 9 March 2011

Date of hquidators' appaointment 9 March 2011 — Dawvid Moore and Gary N Lee
1 July 2013 — Francesca Tackie replacing David Moore

Changes in iquidator (if any) On 1 July 2013, a block transfer order was made in the High Court
of Justice, Manchester Distnct Registry No 3571 of 2013 ("the

Order") transfemng the appontment of David Moore to Francesca
Tackie of this firm as joint iquidator

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 115 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 9 March 2013 to 1 July
2013

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross — The sum of £24 has been receved in respect of gross bank interest

Preferential Payments — The sum of £12,000 has been received in respect of the repayment of montes from
associated Company, PCS Events Limited, in ine with the creditors acceptance of the sum of £50,000 in full
and final settlement of all claims The final £2,000 1s expected mmunently which wili then bnng the total repaid
to £50,000 as agreed by creditors

PAYMENTS

Liquidators Fees in the sum of £4,500 has been paid to Begbies Traynor on account of tme costs as agreed
by the creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the Act Further details are provided in Section
6 of the report

Corporation Tax in the sum of £16 has been paid to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of tax due on the
interest receved dunng the penod

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to crediors at the date of appomntment {as detailed in the director’s statement of affairs) are as
follows




Secured creditors

There were no secured creditors

Preferential creditors

There were no employee clams detaited in the Statement of Affars  However, following the tquidation, a
clam was received from a former employee for consideration under The Employment Rights Act 1996
payable by the Redundancy Payments Office, "RPO"), in respect of holiday pay Following the processing of
the clam, the RPQ submitted their claim in the sum of £995

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estmated at £1,394,091 which were broken down as follows -

Trade & Expense creditors £195,384
Directors £251,840
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NIC £180,663
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT £373,649
Owed to Associated Company £326,655
Loans to Third Parties £65,900

Trade and expense creditors were detaled in the Statement of Affairs in the sum of £195,384 Following the
hquidation, claims in the sum of £49,978 have been receved with creditors with the estmated sum of
£173,514 still to clam

A director’'s loan to the Company in the sum of £251,840 was detailed in the Statement of Affars  Following
the hquidation, a formal claim has yet to be received

HM Revenue & Customs were detalled in the Statement of Affairs as having an estimated hability due to them
in respect of PAYE / NIC and VAT in the sum of £180,663 and £373,649 respectively Following the
iquidation, a claim in the sum of £29,108 has been received in respect of PAYE / NIC together wath a claim in
the sum of £106,512 in respect of VAT

An amount owed to an associated company detaled n the Statement of Affairs was £326,6565 due to PCS
Contracts Limited 1s now In hguidation also with Begbies Traynor

An amount owed to unconnected third party investors was detailed in the Statement of Affairs in the sum of
£65,900 Following the iquidation, formal claims have yet to be received

Preferential creditors

We consider that, based on the preferential claims received to date, there will be sufficient funds to enable a
dividend to be paid to preferential creditors in the sum of 100 pence in the pound, the tming of which Is
expected to be within the next 3-6 months

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the fioating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfachion of unsecured debts

Net property means the amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating charge
holders out of floating charge assets (1 e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the
floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's net property s calculated by reference to a
shding scale as follows




a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

o 20% of net property thereafter,

a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A llquidator wall not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

m] the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the hquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

w] the iiquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the prowision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 15 avallable for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

We consider that there are likely to be sufficient funds for a dmdend to be paid to unsecured creditors within
the next 6 months A formal notice requesting creditors to submit their ciaims in respect of the intended
dmvidend, 1s expected to be 1ssued within the next 3 months

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators} and the vanious grades of our staff calculated
at the prevaiing hourly charge cut rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
iquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by
our firm {defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our
firm’s policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the
meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this
report

Our time costs for the penod from 9 March 2013 to 1 July 2013 amount to £9,457 which represents 33 9 hours
at an average rate of £278 97 per hour Time costs for the penod from 9 March 2011 to 1 July 2013 amount to
£47,761represents 181 1 hours at an average rate of £263 73

The following further information in relation to our tme costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

] Narrative summary of time costs incurred

a Tabie of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 9 March 2013 to 1 July 2013
Q Beghkies Traynor {Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s charge-out rates

To 1 July 2013, we have drawn the total sum of £42,050 plus disbursements of £2,531 on account

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements] that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtaned are provided in the narrative
summary of ume costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2




In addition to the table of time spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the hquidation for the
penod covered by this progress report, a cumulative table of time spent and charge out value for the penod
from 9 March 2011 to 1 July 2013 and a descnption of the work undertaken by us and our staff since our
appointment (contained in the narrative summary of ime costs incurred) are also attached at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees (E&W) 2010' which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts
on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1S set can be
obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress repont is attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Preferential Payments — The sum of £2,000 1s expected imminently from associated Company, PCS Events
Limited which will bring the total repaid to £50,000 as agreed by creditors

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire into the affars of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report cireulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a quidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an imibal assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted pnor to the
iquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect

Connected party transactions

The connected party transactons were reported to creditors in the first progress report

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, Including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with fess than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may request in wnting that the we prowvide further information about our remuneration
or expenses which have been detalled in this progress report




Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt
of this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration Is
inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the hquidation, whichever is
the sopsper

G N Lee
Joint Liguidator

Dated 14 August 2013




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period' 9 March 2013 to 1 July 2013




PCS Shuttles Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/03/2013 From 09/03/2011
of Affairs To 01/07/2013 To 01/07/2013
HIRE PURCHASE
NIL Vehicles subject to finance agreement NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000 00 Goodwiil, Furniture & Equipment NIL 15,000 00
7,000 00 Book Debts NIL 7,000 00
15,662 00 Cash at Bank NIL 29,713 14
Bank Interest Gross 2371 13778
33300 Cash in Hands of Accountants NIL 33312
Refund of Preferential Payments 12,000 00 48,000 00
12,023 71 100,184 04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 115 00
Statement of Affarrs Fee NIL 4,950 00
Accountants SofA Fee NIL 450 00
Liquidators Fees 4,50000 42,050 00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 1,500 00
Corporation Tax 1568 2531
Storage Costs NIL 17 40
Redirection of Mail NIL 42 67
Statutory Advertising NIL 279 00
(4,515 68) {49,429 38)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(195,383 83) Trade Creditors NH. NIL
(251,840 00) Directors NIL NIL
(180,663 00) HMRC - PAYE & NIC NIL NIL
(373,649 00) HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
{326,655 00) Owed to Associated Company NIL NIL
{65,900 00) Loans to Third Parties NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,370,195 83) 7,508 03 50,754 €6
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recetvable 600 00
Bank 1 Current 50,154 66
50,754 66
Note
Receipts & Payments are Shown Net of VAT
—

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

G N bl
19 f9Reer R R 0D




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s policy for recharging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
¢ Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 9 March 2013 1o 1 July 2013, and

e Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the peniod from 9 March 2011 to 1 July 2013




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practiioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also apphes where further information 15 to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gundance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of fachties prowided by the firm Best practice
guldance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibibty for the admmistration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carned out at the appropnate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detaled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referabie to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly tncurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject lo approval)

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 15 charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

e Car mileage s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2Ibid 1




s Telephone and facsimile
* Pnnting and photocopying
s Stattonery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condiions The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2014 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Admmistrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases
It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded In 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME PCS Shuttles Limited
CASE TYPE CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
OFFICE HOLDERS 9 March 2011 - Dawid Moore AND Gary N Lee
1 July 2013 — Francesca Take replaced Dawvid Moore
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 9 March 2011
1 CASE OVERVIEW
11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached I1s intended to prowide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
This case 1s of moderate complexity

Exceptional responsibilities
There are no exceptional responsibilities

The office holders’ effectiveness
We have been effective in the realisation of all assets detailed in the Statement of Affairs

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Please see Receipts & Payments account enclosed

Anticipated return to creditors

We consider that, based on the preferental claims received to date, there will be sufficient funds to
enable a dividend to be paid to preferental creditors in the sum of 100 pence in the pound, the tming of
which 1s expected to be within the next 3-6 months

We consider that there are likely to be sufficient funds for a dwdend to be paid to unsecured creditors
within the next 6 months A formal notice requesting creditors to submit therr claims in respect of the
intended dividend, 1s expected to be issued wathin the next 3 months

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 9 March 2013 to 1 July 2013 and 9 March 2011 to 1
July 2013 prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing
the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work nvolved in the
case, and gving the average hourly rate charged for each work type

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case The constitution of the case team will
usually consist of a Partner, Manager and a Senior  The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the antcipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence
requirements of the assignment  On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may
be allocated to meet the demands of the case Our charge out rates by staff grade reflect therr
expenence level

With regard to support staff, we would advise that tme spent by cashiers in relation to specific
tasks on an assignment 1s charged




18

19

112

113

21

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidators and ther staff
followming ther appointment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

in addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Cosls Analysis, the costs
relating to work undertaken pnor to the Liquidators' appomtment in summoning, advertising and
holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors in preparing the statement of affairs
were approved by the creditors at the Section 98 meeting

The views of the creditors

Credritors were notified of the appointment of the hquidator and sent a copy of the directors report
and statement affars presented to the meeting of creditors on 9 March 2011 No guenes have
been raised following the reading of this report by the creditors

The creditors views were sought on 1 May 2012 when they were asked whether they agreed to
the directors offer of £50,000 in full and fina! settlement of a preference payment made to PCS
Events Limited Creditors accepted the offer on 29 May 2012 and the sum of £48,000 has been
paid to date

Approval of fees
The following resolution was passed at the Meeting of Creditors on 9 March 2011 -

“That the joint iquidators remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of their staff calculated at the prevailling hourly
charge-out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the
windtng up "

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
The following resolution was passed at the Meeting of Creditors on 9 March 2011 -

“That the joint hquidators be authonsed to draw disbursements, including dishursements for
services provided by therr firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9), in accordance with therr firm's policy, details of which accompanied the information
presented to the creditors meeting *

Category 2 Disbursements
No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn

Other professionals employed & their costs

On this assignment we have used the professional adwisor hsted below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review
on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Bas!s of Fee Arrangement
Beever and Struthers {Accountants) Time costs
Robson Kay & Co Limited (Agents) 10% of realisations plus disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement
with them

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Trayncr (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders i1s attached at Appendix 2




22

31

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE GUR LAST REPORT

Please see the report




00 050°ZY 3 81Ep 0} UMBIP S83) [€}0 ]
_5 14 00 01 00541 00 $9Z 000LE 00 G6E 3 @1e1 Aunoy sBeisay]
loo 56 00 S8¢ 05 289 00 920'v 00 Zi€ 0S 686'E 3 epesb yeis 4q 1502 suny ()0 )|
6 £ S¢ 6¢ Z 51 Z1 L 0L ape.b yeis g sunoy |ejoy
uonebine
00 GiL 0S £22 oet €1 XeL
F:1l| (]
sBunoap| stenew soygio
BANWWED SI0NPATD)
sIaUl0
painoag SIONPDIY
Buipesy Buipea]
s1ssse Aued paydfalli) JO uoualay
SOl JessE pue $SBUISNg "Apedoid R
uonasnod geq|  jo uopesyeey
suonefiiseaul pue yao| suonefnseau
£2 61T QS 955'1 0L 4 G¢ gl S0 Sl sueye jo Juaweie)s pue Bujpodas Aioinelg
£6 LVE 00 690'p 06 11 9z L0 98 Gunyueg pue uoleASIILPY| g\ ven s pue
00692 00 $09'E 09 €L 9g Buiwued esea pue juswiuroddy  uonenswupy
>t:ow Mﬁhhozq 31509 Bu SINOH 2301 poddng unpy Jup uiwpy ulwpy Jug | Bup 1ssy JBupy 1Bupy g 1012810 Jauped epRID A5

40T £102/20/L0 OL. ‘w_‘.aw\mo...mo

Woi4 polad 8y 204 SisAjeuy 1800 SwiL

TAD"G00Dd0L - YONEPINbI] AJBIUNIOA SJOIPSID) - POIWIM SBINUS SOd. 6IS




—oo 050 T ‘3 BjEpP O} UMEJD 530} [210

_E £9Z 90 801 00 011 00 SE¢ £9 €L 19192 Z6 S0 v6 5% 3 vies Apnoy obesbay]
00 L9L LY 00 549'1 00 < 00 £9% | 00 £49°C 0S5 106'12 00 ¥958'2 05 950 L1 F epesB yeys Aq 1500 auny 210 ||
L 184 SGl Z0 8 &L PGl 1 €8 €8 (444 apeiB yeys Aq sinoy (€10 )|
uonebin
1S PLL 05 v0Z 1 06 9 59 XEL
Jauto
00 062 00 05v 081 81 sBunaepy| ssepew J8yIO
BBPWIOCY SIOPPAID
GG rZ 0% v89'y 00 6L ST S g sUIQ
paJnoag S1ONPBLTY
Buipesy Buipesy

519558 Aued piry /e JO uoualay

§B|es |88SR pue s8BUSNg Albdold sppsse

uonoo|02199a|  Jo uonesyeay

ar OLE 06 £44'C 09 8l L0 Z 6 L8 suonebpsaau pue vog)|  suoneBisaau
2z vaL 0085L € oy 02 SZ1 £v ¥4 Sl SIEYE |0 WaWajEs pue Buodas Lomels
¥ S0€ PERAY ] 0Q 85 20 EiL 29 Ll 9 0 £€ Bupyueg pue uonensiujwpy Bunuueld pue
ST VST 00 S9LL ¥1 or 95 0 94 9 05 30 ¥ 0 Guwueid 350 pue usuiuoddy|  uoneRSItPY
3 9. ad 6
pnoy ebeseny 31500 auwy SINOH B2, Hoddng wwpy Jur ulupy wmwpy Jug | JBup ssy 1Bupy 1Buyy aug Joyoang ’suley apRIS HEIS

o

O 1. £102/,0/L0 ©f - L10Z/E0/60. WOoid PoLdd BYL Jo4 SisAleuy 1500 B .

AD'S000d0. - uosepInbI AIBJUNOA SJOIPSID - PEIWIT SSNNUS SOd . BdiS




APPEND!X 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged (to be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Speaific Bond AUA Insolvency 205 15 90
Risk Services
Limited

Accountancy Beever and 450 450 0

Assistance with the Struthers

SofA Accountants

Agents / Valuers Robson Kay & Co 1,500 1,500 0

Fees Limited

Comoraticn Tax HM Revenue & 25 25 0
Customs

Storage Costs Archive Solutions 29 17 12

Redirection of Mail Royal Mail 43 43 0

Statutory Advertising TMP {UK) Ltd 279 279 0
TOTAL 2,531 2,429 102




